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Contra Costa Health Services

Behavioral Health Division

MISSION STATEMENT

The mission of Contra Costa 
Behavioral Health, in partnership 

with consumers, families, staff, and 
community -based agencies, is to 
provide welcoming, integrated 

services for mental health, substance 
use, homelessness and other needs 

that promote wellness, recovery, and 
resiliency while respecting the 
complexity and diversity of the 

people we serve.

VISION STATEMENT

Contra Costa Behavioral Health 

envisions a system of care that 

supports independence, hope, and 

healthy lives by making accessible 

behavioral health services that are 

integrated, responsive, 

compassionate, and respectful.



CCMHP ðCare Management Unit (CMU) ð

Contact Information

Å 1330 Arnold Drive Suite 143 Martinez, CA 94553

Å (925) 372-4400

ü CMU Clinicians Option 1

ü Initial Authorization Requests  Option 2

ü Claims Department Option 4

ü Provider Services Option 6

Å Fax: (925) 372-4410



CCMHP ðCare Management Unit (CMU) - Team
Å ACCESS Line/CMU/Provider Services Program Manager 

Katy White LMFT

Å CMU/Provider Services Unit Supervisor 

Gina Griffiths LCSW

Å CMU/Provider Services Clinicians

Kim Kirkland LMFT    Kimberly Nasrul LMFT   RJ Ojibway LMFT

Å CMU Clerical Supervisor

Roxanne Osegueda

Å Clerks

Sandra Lopez ðTeam Lead

Alyssa Clarke & Mukesh Chauhan- Claims

Doug Hand ðCMU

Vijay Dugal & Adrianna Pinon-Cheek ðProvider Services

Kelly Saelaw ðCMU & Provider Services



CCMHP PROVIDER NETWORK REQUIREMENTS

Å Reminder of Provider Requirements

ü Return calls within 1 business day of the consumerõs original contact/voice-mail, to schedule 

intake appointment

ü Offer appointment within 10 business days of clientõs first contact

ü Keep voice mail clear, return calls even if practice is full

ü Have established plan for 24-hour crisis response, detailed on your outgoing voice message

ü Assure client callback w/in 1 business day for routine matters

ü Participate in at least one training meeting a year.

ü Notify Provider Services of availability changes

ü Respond to CMU, Provider Services, and Access Line communications within one business day.



ACCESS Line 

The Gateway to 
Contra Costa 
Countyõs 

Behavioral Health 
System of Care

The ACCESS Line welcomes consumers to integrated 
services for mental health, substance use, and 
homelessness.

It is the main point of entry into the countyõs Mental 
Health Clinics and Substance Use Disorder treatment 
programs. 

It is also the Mental Health Plan Authorization Line for 
Contra Costa Medi-Cal beneficiaries seeking Specialty 
Mental Health services with the Provider Network. 

The line offers 24 -hour availability and assistance in 
all languages via staff or interpreters.



CCMHP ðACCESS LINE
1-888-678-7277

ENTRY POINT FOR SERVICE DELIVERY

Clients Call - Screened 
by an Access Line 
Licensed Clinician 

(Interpreter Services 
are available)

Screened for Acuity. 

(mild -moderate or 
moderate-severe)

Medi-Cal Eligibility for 
Services is Verified.

Provided with a Verbal 
Referral  



ACCESS LINE SCRIPT ðinformation provided 

to the caller

Please call the provider today, as 
their availability may be limited 

or may change. 

ÅACCESS clinician offers a warm 
transfer.

If you get their voicemail, please 
speak slowly and leave your 

name, phone number (twice), and 
a brief message (such as òI have 
Medi-Cal, was authorized to you 
by the Access Line, and would 

like to schedule an 
appointmentó). 

Give the provider 3 business days 
to return your call, and make 
sure your voicemail is setup. 

If you have not heard back from 
any of the providers in 3 days, or 
they do not have availability, you 

may call the Access Line for 
additional referrals (1 -888-678-
7277) (or if Mild Mod, the back 

line at 925 -372-4428).



Access Line Direct-Connect Pilot

Ç To ensure timely access and eliminate barriers to connecting to your services, ACCESS will 
make efforts to connect the client directly to you after completing the screening and 
referral.

Ç ACCESS will attempt to warm-transfer the client to your number after providing the verbal 
referral.

Ç ACCESS will provide brief clinical information about the referral (i.e.,demographics, 
presenting issue, client strengths, match for your practice).

Ç If ACCESS must leave a confidential voicemail, they will leave some information along with 
the client's contact details, with a request for you to reach out ASAP.

Ç If the client declines to be transferred, they will provide instructions for the client to contact 
you ASAP.



Reminders/Tips:

ü All Non-urgent/emergent (crisis) mental health treatment services require 
authorization prior to service delivery to ensure eligibility and payment.

ü If the client was not referred by the ACCESS Line, gently refer the client back to 
ACCESS toconfirm eligibility/acuity, helpavoid duplication of services (i.e., if already 
open to our system of care), and ensure that referrals are appropriately provided.

ü Please offer an appointment within 10 business days for newly referred clients, as 
required by DHCS.If you do not have available appointments within thistime-frame, 
or do not have openings altogether, please inform CMU of your availability ASAP.

ü Our Community Support Workerwill be following up with you approximately 2 
business days following the referral to confirm that you were successfully able to 
schedule an appointment with the client.The CSW may also reach out to you 
regarding a specific referral for a client in need.





The Care 

Management 

Unit (CMU)



CONTRA COSTA MENTAL 
HEALTH PLAN (CCMHP) 
PROVIDER NETWORK

u A Panel of Licensed Clinicians 
that Operates to Serve the 
Mental Health Needs of Contra 
Costa County Residents with òFull 
Scopeó Medi-Cal Coverage.

u Approximately 200 Network 
Providers.

u Approximately 4500 ð5000 
Beneficiaries Served Annually.

u Part of System of Care that 
Includes Mental Health Clinics, 
Community-Based Organizations, 
and Other Health Care Providers. 



The CMU Team

u Comprised of an Interdisciplinary 

Group of Licensed Mental Health 

Clinicians (LMFTs, LCSWs, PsyDs, 

PhDs, MDs) and Administrative 

Support Staff.

u Works Within the Behavioral Health 

System of Care to Ensure that 

Contra Costa County Medi-Cal 

Beneficiaries are Provided the Best 

Care Available.



Overview of CMU Lines of Business/Programs
Specialty Mental Health Services

(Moderate/Severe)

ÅThe Contra Costa Mental Health 
Plan (CCMHP) is responsible for 
service delivery.

Responsibility

ÅAdheres to Medi-caid Title XI 
criteria.

Medical 
Necessity 
Criteria

ÅRegistration & Admission Form

ÅIntake/Annual Assessment

ÅChange of Treatment Form

ÅDischarge Form

Forms

Mild to Moderate Mental Health Services

(Mild/Moderate)

ÅContra Costa Health Plan (CCHP) is 
responsible for service delivery. They 
delegate oversight to the Contra 
Costa Mental Health Plan (CCMHP).

Responsibility

ÅAdheres to Medi-Cal guidelines which 
are less restrictive than Title XI

Medical 
Necessity 
Criteria

ÅRegistration & Admission Form

ÅPrior Authorization Form

ÅDischarge Form
Forms



How will I 

know my 

clientõs 

acuity?

Provider Portal will display the acuity ð
Mild/Moderate or Moderate/Severe

Authorization Letters will display the acuity or 
program - Mild to Moderate Mental Health 
Services or Specialty Mental Health Services

If the acuity displayed does not match what 
you feel the clientõs acuity is, call CMU to 
consult 



What to do when acuity changesé

u Mild/Mod to Mod/Severe

u CMU will issue a new initial authorization under Mod/Severe (this is needed in 

order to provide the assessment sessions to complete a full intake.)

u Provider will submit an intake within 60 days of the new initial authorization

u Mod/Severe to Mild/Mod

u After the initial 8 sessions, provider will submit a Prior Authorization form



CMU 

Workflow 

Overview

PRIOR TO 1ST MEETING: 

REQUESTINITIAL AUTHORIZATION

1ST MEETING WITH CLIENT = ADMISSION DATE

IMMEDIATELY AFTER 1ST MEETING: SUBMIT CLIENT REGISTRATION & ADMISSION FORM

MILD TO MODERATE

SUBMIT PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUEST AFTER 8 SESSIONS. NEW AUTHORIZATION IS GOOD 
FOR AN ADDITIONAL 8-26 SESSIONS. ALL AUTHORIZATIONS WILL BE FOR 1 YEAR.

MODERATE TO SEVERE

WITHIN 60 DAYS OF ADMISSION: SUBMIT INTAKE ASSESSMENTðAUTHORIZATION IS GOOD 
FOR UP TO 1 YEAR FROM YOUR SIGNATURE DATE

MILD TO MODERATE

SUBMIT PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUEST AFTER EACH 8-26 SESSIONS AS CLINICALLY 
INDICATED

MODERATE TO SEVERE

ANNUAL ASSESSMENT IS DUE 30 DAYS PRIOR TO EXPIRATION OF CURRENT AUTHORIZATION



Initial 

Authorization

Request an òInitial Authorizationó as soon as possible .

The clientõs eligibility will be confirmed, and confirmation 
the client is not open to another provider will be provided 
at this time. 

If you receive a call from a returning client who has not
been recently screened by the Access line, you may still 
request an òInitial Authorizationó by providing updated 
information regarding clientõs current presenting problem 
and/or functional impairments. This will help determine 
current acuity.

If you see the client before obtaining a new initial 
authorization, you will do so at your own risk, as current 
eligibility for services will not have been confirmed.



How Do I Request an Authorization?

Phone Provider Portal



Requesting Initial Authorization By Phone

Call 925-372-4400, select Option 2 to make an 
initial authorization request. 

Be prepared to provide the clientõs first and 
last name, DOB, and CIN

Be prepared to give the appointment date 
and 1st appointment offered if different. 

You will be given the clientõs Medical Record 
Number (MRN) at this time.



Requesting Initial 
Authorization Via Provider 

Portal
Submit a CRM using the Subtopic òInitial Authorizationó. Within the 

details section provide information on date of contact from client, date 

of session, and whether an earlier date was offered. 



Authorization 

Letter
u In either case, you will 

receive a hard copy letter 
in the mail.  

uThe CMU term for this 
authorization is òInitial 
Authorization.ó

uPay attention to the acuity 
on the letter:

uMild/Moderate MH Services

uSpecialty MH Services





Initial Authorization Templates
Mild/Moderate

u BHS Initial Mild -Mod Therapy

u 1 99205 (for clients under 21 - 4 additional 99205 units may be requested)

u 7 90834

u 2 90846

u 2 90847

u 6 90887

u BHS Initial Mild -Mod Family Therapy

u 1 99205

u 7 90846

u 7 90847

u 6 90887

u BHS Initial Mild -Mod Group Therapy

u 1 99205

u 2 90834

u 6 90853

u 2 90847

u 6 90887

Specialty Mental Health (Moderate/Severe)

u BHS Initial Therapy

u 8 99205

u 6 90834

u 2 90846

u 2 90847

u 6 90887

u BHS Initial Family Therapy

u 8 99205

u 2 90834

u 6 90846

u 6 90847

u 6 90887

u BHS Initial Group Therapy

u 8 99205

u 2 90834

u 6 90853

u 2 90847

u 6 90887

* If a mild/mod client changes to mod/severe, a new initial 

authorization will be provided.



Questions 

About Initial 

Authorizations



Network 

Provider 

Client 

Registration 

& Admission 

Form

If your client is a no -show, you do NOT need to 
inform CMU. No-shows are not billable.

Recommend having client complete a printed copy 
at first session.

Network Provider submits form to CMU within 7 days of 
first appointment and prior to submitting any claims.

Choose òBHS Registration Form ó Subtopic if submitting 
via Provider Portal.



Submitting Documentation

Care Management Unit 
1330 Arnold Drive #143 

Martinez, CA 94553   

925-372-4410 Provider Portal



Client 
Registration and 
Admission Form 

(Page 1 of 2)



Client 
Registration and 
Admission Form

(Page 2 of 2)



Medi-Cal 

Eligibility 

Verification

Check eligibility within the first few days 
of every month.

Eligibility can change from month to 
month.

Refer to your AEVS Line instructions.

You can also check eligibility via the 
Provider Portal.



Questions About the 
Client Registration 
Form or Medi-Cal 
Eligibility?



SPECIALITY MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES ð

MODERATE/SEVERE ACUITY



Moderate -

Severe

Network 

Provider 

Intake Form

Complete and submit 
the òNetwork 
Provider Intake 
Formó within 30-60 
days of first appt.(30 
is preferred)

1

Use the 5-page 
intake form dated 
10-2018. 

2



Network 
Provider 
Intake 
Form
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Network 
Provider 
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Network 
Provider 

Intake Form
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